Board Office Use: Le

g

File ID Number

Committee

Faciunes

Introduction Date

1N-9-7201R

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo

Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secic iy, vuaiu v cuucuuun
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations /7
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and
Management

October 9, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order Increase - Intelli-Tech - La Escuelita
Educational Complex Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order
Increase with Intelli-Tech for IT Services on behalf of the District at La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to exceed $4,246.00
increasing previous contract amount from $33,072.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $37,318.00 and revising the end date from June 14, 2011 through
December 14, 2011 to August 31, 2012. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Intelli-Tech provided the electrical services to survey and install the interface
conduit and wiring between EPO System and the new Fire Suppression System
panel.

0.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and ordertiness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order
Increase with Intelli-Tech for IT Services on behalf of the District at La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to exceed $4,246.00
increasing previous contract amount from $33,072.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $37,318.00 and revising the end date from June 14, 2011 through
December 14, 2011 to August 31, 2012. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund (35)

e Purchase Order, Amendment No. 1 Agreement including scope of work



AMENDMENT NO.1TO
PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Intelli-Tech. OUSD entered into an

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on July 18, 2011, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.

Services: [] The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional
scope to include Oakland plan check fee, submittal and inspection services. ~-~"e also includes connection of the
fire suppression panel to the fire suppression panel to the emergency power snut off.

2. Terms (duration): [ The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.
If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 18 months, and the amended expiration
date is Augqust 31, 2013.
3. Compensation: [] The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by
x Increase of $4,246.00 to original contract amount
[] Decrease of $ to original contract amount
and the new contract total is Thirty-seven thousand, three “----ired eighteen dollars and no cents
($37,318.00)
4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.
5. Amendment History:

(] There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase
(Decrease)
Provide design, installation nd project management of
P.O. | 7-18-2011 | 51ipPRO/ Ecaro fire suppression system. $33,072.00

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 [Contract No. | [P.O. No.




Amendment to Professional Services Cosntract

Paga 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLANDATRFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

o

Boarn

a.. ..2. Actina Superimienaent

allu <

R R TV A R TR IO N [P TOT RN

Timot., vvine, .
Facitities, Planning and Management

File ID Number:
Introduction Dat
Enactment Num
Ennotmanas mte:
By:

KGaaon0 67

pONTRA’ETCjﬁ
f/( ; j/ A / i
N S, A / N
ATl I
— Contractor;Siggature Datd

|

Bill D4iG

razia,

System Saleg Manager

Print Name, il

Lal(}

Date

le

Rev 7/2/0%



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name:

Billing Rate: Four thousand, two hundred forty-six dollars and no cents ($4,246.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided
Completion of fire suppression panel to the emergency power shut-off.

2. Specific Outcomes:
To provide a safe environment for students and staff.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high guality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
X Develop social, emotional and physi~~! health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to
Federal Acauisitinn Reaulation Subnart @ 4 and bv sianina this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
E

S

CUIII.I AL MUy oL

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



[Atellr

1031 Serpentine Lane, Suite 101 ¢ Pleasanton, California 9: 01 » Fax 925.426.5013

May 4, 2012

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA. 94601

Attn: Saya Nihm

Ref:  Revised Change Order Request for added EPO scope of work and Oakland FD Permit / [nspectioon

Loec: Oakland Unified School District Server/ HVAC Rooms
1011 Union Street
Oakland, CA.

Dear Saya:

Per your request Intelli-Tech is submitting the following revised change order request to provide the Electrical services to
survey and install the interface conduit and wiring between the EPO System and the new Fire Suppression System panel.
In addition to the EPO work we will submit our FS plans to the Oakland FD for plan check, permit and inspection .

Oakland Plan check fee $720.00 ( FD plan check timeframe 6-8 weeks) expedited fee added: $ 400.00
Submittal package fee / Inspection services: $1.146.00

Our revised cost for Intelli-Tech to perform this added scope of work is $3,846.00
Added cost for OFD expediting fee: ADD $400.00
Exclusions:
Overtime labor and testing is not included if required
Any additional interface relays, contactors, shunt trip breakers and controls is not included
Terminations in UPS System if required will need to be performed by the UPS vendor
Bldg. FA vendor will need to be on site during inspections with OFD to verify signals to Main FACP. FA vendor
fees are not included

If you have any questions please call me at (925) 484-3701.

Sincerely,
Intelligent Technologies and Services Inc.

Bl Di Gragéa

Bill Di Grazia
System Sales Manager

Sacramento

1731 Howe Avenue, Suite 342

Sacramento, California 95825

(916) 447-8944

California State License No. 592289 C-10 & C-16
www.gotoi .com ¢ a subsidiary of ike Corporation






POLICY NUMBER: IRG200026200

ILT4001209

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED ENTI: ¥ - NG..ICE OF
CANCELLATION/NONRENT'NA . VIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foliowing:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE
CANC — LATION NUMBER OF DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: 30
NONRENEWAL NUMBER OF DAYS NOTICE OF NONRENEWAL.: 30

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION:
Any person or organization to whom you have agreed in a written contract that notice of canceltation of
this policy will be given, but only if:

1. You send us a written request to provide such notice, including the name and address of such person
or organization, after the first Named Insured shown in the Declarations receives notice from us of the
cangcellation of this policy; and

2. We receive such written request at least 14 days before the beginning of the applicable number of
days shown in the schedule.

ADDRESS:
The address for that person or organization included in such written request from you to us.

PROVISIONS:

A. If we cancel this policy for any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, and a
number of days is shown for cancellation in the schedule above, we will mail notice of cancellation to the
person or organization shown in the schedule above. We will mail such notice to the address shown in
the schedule above at least the number of days shown for cancellation in the schedule above before the
effective date of cancellation.

B. If we decide not to renew this policy for any statutorily permitted reason, and a number of days is
shown for nonrenewal in the schedule above, we will mail notice of nonrenewal to the person or
organization shown in the schedule above. We will mail such nofice to the address shown in the
schedule above at least the number of days shown for nonrenewal in the schedule above before the
expiration date.

IL T4 001209

Miscellaneous Attachment : M462916
Certificate 1D : 11384258









(o8 N OAKLAND UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

T T i T 2011 ]
) Neuwirth & Associates $20,000.00 GO Bond-Measure B P.O. Madison 6-2-2011 | San Francisco
Middle thru 12-31-
o o Schoot 2011
) [ North American Fence & | $2,270.00 GO Bond-Measure B P.O. Havenscourt | 6-20-2011 QOakland
Supply, inc. Health thru 8-31-
_ s Cent-~ 12011
North Americen Fence & | $500.00 County Schoot P.0. Gerfrew o 8-1-2011 Ookland
Supply. inc. Facilities Mod thru 1-31-
! i 2012
T oo T 42.400.00 GO Bond-Measure B PO Facilities | 5-i-11 thru | Fairfield i
11-1-11
R & S Overhead Garage | $2,545.00 | GO Lunu-measwe 3 | P.O. Cesar 7-1-2011 [ San Leandro
Door, Inc. Chavez £.5. thru 12-31-
Fire Alarm 2012 N
United Site Services $1,017.16 County School P.O Cole New 6-10-2011 San Jose
Facilities Portable thru 12-31-
i - instellati~~ ' 2011
Vista Reat Escuce S14,400.00 GO Bond-Measure B P.O. Facilities T6-22-11 thru | Oakland
- Partners LLC o | B 9-23-11
) West Bay Builders $49,000.00 ‘GO Bond-Measure B | P.0. Montclair £S | 6-17-2011 Novato
#od thru 5-17-
- - 2012 774
Yovine -Young, Inc. $12,500.00 County School P.O. Downtown 7-13-2011 | Perkeley
Faciiities Educational thru 8-1-
Complex - La | 2011
Escuelita & :
Great Room
- - i o _ o | Building I o E

Jiscussion:

\mong the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for
he Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities
he best possible opportunity for learning.

fhrough implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District’s facilities
n terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical} systems, access to modern
‘esources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for
»hysical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation
>f the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness
‘or all individuals participating in the learning process.

l'he basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise controt and well
naintained buildings, not onty convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a
sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
mplementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

-iscal Impact;

Jarious

Recommendation:

www.ousd.k12.ca.us




‘he Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities
lanning and Management contracts and Purchase Order for the OAKLAND UNIFIED
USD school sites. =5 SCHOOL DISTRICT

www.ousd.k12.ca.us









O Inte " tech

1031 Serpentine Lane, Suite 101 « Pleasanton, California 94566 « 925.484.3701 « Fax 925.426.5013

July 1, 2011

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA. 94601

Attn: Saya Nhim
Ref:  Revised estimate for Clean Agent Fire Suppression System

J.oc: Qakland Unified School District Server/ HVAC Rooms
1011 Union Street
Oakland, CA.

Dear Saya:

Intelli-Tech is submitting our revised estimate to provide the following scope of work related to the new Server / HVAC
Rooms Fire Suppression System application. We will provide the Design/ Submittal package, Fire Suppression
Equipment, Installation, Project Management, Pre and Final Testing of the new Fire Suppression System application for
the areas as listed in this estimate. In addition to our base scope of work, I have included a description and separate line
item costs for the additional items that are typically performed by other vendors. Please review our scope of work, cost
summary and exclusions section. If you have any questions call me at (925) 484-3701.

Sincerely,
Intelligent Technologies and Services Inc.

Bl D¢ Gragea

Bill Di Grazia
System Sales Manager

Sacramento

1731 Howe Avenue, Suite 342

Sacramento, California 95825

(916) 447-8944

California State License No. 592289 C-10 & C-16
www.gotoitsi.com ¢ a subsidiary of Fike Corporation



. 1931 Serpentine Lane, Suite 101 ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566 » 925.484.3701 « Fax 925.426.5013

Fire Suppression System Proposal
Oakland Unified School District Server/ HVAC Rooms
July 1, 2011

Loc: Qakland Unified School District Server Room
1011 Union Street
Oakland, CA.

Fire Suppression System Scope of Work:
Provide new Clean Agent Fire Suppression System in the Server / HVAC Rooms

To Include:
Design drawings and submittals to Oakland USD & California State I'ire Marshal
Labor and Material for the installation of the Clean Agent System devices
Supervision, Programming and Terminations in Control Panel, Pre and Final Testing services

Equipment to Include:

Clean Agent §-~* i ~ i~ s o Comeen pikiaiehe
Clean Agent Control ranel wy batteries H
Smoke Detectors (6)
Abort Station O
Manual Release Stations (2)
Horn/Strobe )
Strobes 3)
Bell )
CA Tank w/LLI (D
Clean Agent (290#)
Nozzles )
Signs (lot)

Functional testing to be witnessed by local authority

As Built Drawings

Orne-Year warranty on System Components
The cost for the Server / HVYAC Rooms Clean Agent System is: $28,875.00

Project Total Cost with added lines items 3025750079

Fire Suppression System Proposal
Qakland Unified School District Server/ HYAC Rooms
July 1, 2011
st Breakout for [~ € == apefes Corotans

Sacramento

1731 Howe Avenue, Suite 342

Sacramento, California 95825

(916) 447-8944

California State License No. 582289 C-10 & C-16
www.gotoitsi.com ¢ a subsidiary of Fike Corporation



[

s 1031 Serpentine Lane, Suits 101 » Pleasanton, California 84566 « 925.484.3701 « Fax 925.426.5013

Design Services $ 1,500.00
Equipment / Matenal $12,370.00
Electrical Installation Labor $ 6,075.00
Mechanical Installation Labor $ 3,175.00
Project Management / Programming/ Start-up $ 1,880.00
Pre and Final Testing Services S 1,875.00

Below are the items that are typically excluded from our scope of work; I have listed our direct costs and our
mark-up if you want Intelli-Tech to incorporate this work into our scope

Clarifications and Exclusions: Work to be performed by others: TTSI Cost

Electrical Contractor to provide labor and material to:

Install conduit, wire, boxes and inter-connecting wiring for HVAC / EPO shutdown By Others
120 VAC Power to Clean Agent Control Panel & Dampers BERI725:00
Interconnecting wiring to Bidg. FA new monitoring points £#950:007

General Contractor to provide labor and material to:
Door closures, sweeps and seals, sealing penetrations
Building FA Vendor to provide labor and material to:
Provide Building Fire System modules, Programming, Testing of inter-connections
from new CA Panel to Bldg. FA panel for monitoring of the “Alarm & Trouble” signals By Others

FThaon P hnd C,\-A [QINNSPU. Yy

Total Cost for items performed by others % 2,000.00
Administrative Fee S 104.00
Profit S 271.00
Cost for work by others and OH/Profit $ 2,975.00
Base cost for Fire Suppression System $28,875.00

Total Project Cost $31,850.00

5% discount <$ 1.593.00>

Revised Cost S;WO%SW*@

Exclusions:
All Bldg. FA related work to terminate, program, provide modules verification testing of the interface with the Main FACP is to be
supplied by others
Premium time not included, installation and testing based upon performance during regular hours
All Sprinkler design, installation, and testing of the sprinkler system is to be provided by others (if required)
Control devices; shunt trip breakers, conduit wiring, installation and testing to be provided by others
(if EPO is required)
Quote is valid for 60 Days Payment Terms Net 30

Sacramento

1731 Howe Avenue, Suite 342

Sacramento, California 95825

(916) 447-8944

California State License No. 592289 C-10 & C-16
www.gotoitsi.com » a subsidiary of Fike Corporation



(Q:Inte_l" -

1031 Serpentine Lane, Suite 101 « Pleasanton, California 94566 » 925,484.3701 » Fax 925.426.5013

July 7, 2011

QOakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA, 94601

J

Attn:  Saya Nhim
Ref:  Estimate for (1) 40 X 40 Fire / Smoke Rated Motorized Damper

Loc: Qakland Unified School District Server/ HVAC Rooms
1011 Union Street
Qakland, CA.

Dear Saya:

Per Byjan’s request Intelli-Tech 1s submitting our estimate to provide onc (1) Fire / Smoke motorized damper to be
installed in the window opening that is being utilized as the exhaust of the Server Room. The damper is {o be inter-
connected with the new Fire Suppression System through NC contacts to shut the louvers in the event of an activation of
the Fire System. In addition to closing the damper the exhaust fan will also need to be locked out during the alarm event
as well.

The cost for Intelli-Tech to supply one (1) 40 X 40 Fire/ Smoke rated motorized damper, installation and mtegrate with
the new Fire Suppression System is:829665:007(Plus tax)

Standard ship time 1s 4-6 weeks plus 1 weck for transit time
@p;ﬁ,_pz}:%Ej, Xpediteiteel:$150:005thoves shipping time to 1 week plus transit time
If you have any questions please call me at (925) 484-3701.

Sincerely,
Intelligent Technologies and Services Inc.

Bl Di Gragia

RBill Di Grazia
System Sales Manager

Sacramento

1731 Howe Avenue, Suite 342

Sacramento, California 95825

(916) 447-8944

California State License No. 592289 C ) & C-16
www.gotoitsi.com ¢ a subsidiary of Fike Corporation



